

0/a 5-5-86

FILED

SID J. WHITE

FEB 26 1986

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

BARNETT BANK OF WEST FLORIDA,

PETITIONER,

CASE NO. 67,777

V.

W. RICHARD HOOPER,

RESPONDENT.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT

DOCKET NO.: AZ-395

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA BANKERS ASSOCIATION

James L. Bacchus
Susan V. Wheeler
Akerman, Senterfitt & Eidson
Post Office Box 231
Orlando, Florida 32802
(305) 843-7860
Counsel for Florida Bankers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	(i), (ii)
TABLE OF CITATIONS	(iii)
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	
ISSUE I WHETHER FLORIDA LAW RECOGNIZES A DEPOSITOR'S RIGHT TO FINANCIAL PRIVACY.	1
ISSUE II WHETHER THE DECISION BELOW ERODES THE RIGHT TO FINANCIAL PRIVACY.	1
ISSUE III WHETHER THE DECISION BELOW PLACES AN UNREASONABLE BURDEN AND RISK ON THE BANK.	1
ISSUE IV WHETHER ANY EXCEPTION TO THE GENERAL RULE OF NON-DISCLOSURE SHOULD BE NARROWLY DRAWN.	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I FLORIDA LAW RECOGNIZES A DEPOSITOR'S RIGHT TO PRIVACY.	2
ISSUE II THE DECISION BELOW ERODES THE RIGHT TO FINANCIAL PRIVACY.	7
ISSUE III THE DECISION BELOW PLACES AN UN- REASONABLE BURDEN AND RISK ON THE BANK.	8
ISSUE IV IF THE COURT FINDS A BANK'S DUTY OF NON-DISCLOSURE SHOULD BE QUALIFIED BY AN ADDITIONAL EXCEPTION, SUCH EXCEPTION SHOULD BE NARROWLY DRAWN.	9

Page

CONCLUSION 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 15

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases Cited</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Earl Park State Bank v. Lowman,</u> 161 N.E. 675 (Ind. Ct. App. 1928).....	12,13
<u>Klein v. First Edina National Bank,</u> 169 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 1972).....	10,11,12
<u>Milohnich v. First National Bank of Miami Springs,</u> 224 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 3d DCA 1969).....	3,5,7,8,9
<u>Peterson v. Idaho First National Bank,</u> 367 P.2d 284 (Idaho 1961).....	4
<u>Suburban Trust Company v. Waller,</u> 408 A.2d 758 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1979).....	4,5
<u>Tournier v. National Provincial & Union Bank,</u> 1 K.B. 461 (Eng. 1924).....	5,8
<u>United States v. Miller,</u> 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	6,7
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
10 Am. Jur.2d <u>Banks</u> }332 (1963).....	3
The Banking Law Journal, <u>The Bank-Customer Relation:</u> <u>Part I - The Relevance Of Contract Doctrine,</u> (March 1983).....	7
<u>Fair Credit Reporting Act of 1970,</u> 15 U.S.C.A. }1681(a)(4) (1982).....	6
<u>Right to Financial Privacy Act of 1978,</u> 12 U.S.C.A. }3401-3422 (1981).....	6
